3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


E § mmﬁxlnmmmm

¥8 have had & iotter from the

GOVERNOR EDWIN L.MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

LAND COMMISSIONER GUY SHEPARD

STATE GEOLOGIST R. R. SPURRIER
SECRETARY ANDDIRECTOR

New Mexico

P, O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 2, 1952

Mr. J, J. Zorichak, Director
0Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Denver, Colorado .

Dear Mr. Zorichak:
This is in reply to your letter of December 17,

We do not have any written agreements with the
USGS relative to spacing wells in New Mexico pools. The USGS does,
however, comply with our rules and regulations and follows our
special orders in the matter of proration and drilling units.

We are quite interested in the hearings you have
recently held on the Ignacio area and would like to request a copy
of Emergency Order No. 3-1 in Cause No. 3. In the future we
would like to be placed on your mailing list for notices of hearings
and orders emanating from your commission.

Please advise us when there is further opportunity
for us to cooperate with you.

Sincerely,

o

RRS:W Secretary Director





MAIL ADDRESS:
242 35x KORBER BLDG.
ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

TELEFPHONE
2-2774

caon N

GEOLOGIST

O1L AND GAS INVESTMENTS

Oct, 2 1951

¥p, John E. Cronin

Colorado Gas Conserfation Commission
300 Logan St,.

Denver Coloe

| Dear Mr, Croninj=-

: e have the frachise to supply the town of Ignacio Colo,
‘ and the Indian Agency at that place with gas., We anticipate the total annual
‘ requirements to be about 35,000 MCF, The problem we now face is the ratable taking
from a1l wells in the field, There are at present no other purchashers
in the field, There are now five producing wells, or rather wells capable of
producing gas and these are widely seperated,

Obviously a small purchasher such as we are cannot afford to
run lines to all of the wells in the field, Stanolind hag indicated that they
will sell us our regunirements from one well, provided the law and the
Colorado Gas Consrevation Commission will permit us to take from the one well
while there is no market for the gas from the other wells,
We would appreciate very much if you could tell us what the ruling

of the Bommission will be in this instance, It is somewhat urgent in that
we cannot go ahead with our plans untill this question is settled, Winter
is kear and the people of Ignacio are pressing us for the date in which
they can expect the system to bem functioning,

Very truly yours,

J.L. Tatam
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December 7, 1951

0il Conservation Commission
State Capitol
Santa Fe, No M.

Gentlemen:

connection with o
Ignacio Field, La
lands and fee lands

jncerely yours,

Director.
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STATE OF COLORADO
OIL INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
DENVER, COLORADO
JOHN E. CRONIN

DIRECTOR 1136 Speer Blvd.
September 18, 1951

, Mr., Warwick M. Downing
- ‘P Bquitable Building
Denver, Colorado

Dear Mr, Downing:

g The enclosed letter from Stanolind 01l & Gas Company
signed by Mr. Bedford was received last Saturday.

I diseussediBn the phone yesterday with Mr, Bond of
the Stawlind 0il & Gas Company, and at that time I
told him I saw no reason a meeting concerning the
problem they had couldnft be held as soon as proper
notice could be gotten out.

However, I talked to Mr. Zall yesterday and he called
attention to the fact that yesterday heing the 17th,
sufficient time is not available to give 10 days
’T.- notice, Later Mr, Zorichak called me on the phone and
he agreed that the notice should be in accordance with
- the Rules whatever they be, but the Rules being not
yet available, he suggesteé we ought to set a later
date,

I told Mr, Bond I would notify him if it was impossible
to hold the meeting and as Chairman, I would suggest
that you write him giving the story as you find it,

Yours, very truly,

B, Cronin
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WARWICK M.DOWNING
ATTORNEY AT LAW
824 EQUITABLE BLDG.DENVER

Pucug | REYSTONE g2nt January 18, 1952

FESIDENCE KEYSTONE 5534

To TiE #RMoBRE OF TR O1L AND 345 CONSERVATION
COMMIBHICN OF THE STATH JF CLLORATOL

3

I encloss you herewlth copias of letters recelved from the
New Msxico 04l Corisérvation Commission and from the Stanclind
01l and Gas Company. In view of these letters, I sugzeast we entsr
an order somewhat as followsy

"ur decision in this matlter will be a precedent for our
futurse action in oume of our most difficult problems. We
should, thsrefore, be sures we ares right bsfore reaching
our final conclusions. Since the hsaring, we have a
lattor from the New #axico 011l Conservetlon Commiamsion,
which is fuced with the same problem in the czame arsa,
sugygesting a joint atudy and & jolnt conferance before
we rasch our conclusions,. Cortuinly cooperation and
uniformity of peollicy detween the New Mexico commisslion
and our commission will be highly benaficial.

Vie 8130 have & letter [rom the Jtanolind ¢il and Uas Com=
peny, ths appllicant, stating its opinlon that the case

should be continusd for a period of six months, In view of
the forsgoing, and also becauss there 1s no urgsncy for a
docision, it ia ordered that this matter be continued until
July 7, 1852, at the nour of 10300 otclock @.ms} that thils
order is without walver of rights by any party 1n interesti;
that the applicant or auy othar party ln Interast may at

any time apply [lor an emsrgancy order or othsr order affecte
ing the fleld rules for ithe Ignacio Ares, and that while tinls
application is pending, no pormits shall be lssusd for the
drilling of any well, contrary to the propossd flald rulas
for the lgnaclo Arss, unless such parmit be authorized by the
action of ths Bosrd, alfter formal hsariny and after notice

to all the partles.”

Tha caption of the order and the form of the order should bde
£111ed in by kr. Sargent and Mr. Zorlchak. Certainly if we con-
tinue the cese, we should make some statement., In fact, I think
our ordsr srould explaln itselfl, and in addition, we ahould give
out & press releass. I asked Loslie Parksr if ne wouldn't pre-
pare such press relssasec.

I presums you have noted that tie Governor included 011 and
3a8 Conservation measurss in his designation, subjset to action
by the baegislature. It is the understanding thet we will not ask
tonat our 3111 be brought sut of the 3enate Comzittes untll all
agrse tnat there will ve thereby, no dangsr to the campalgn agalnst
the Seveorance Tax. As I understand it, tie only assndumenis we ask
at this session are the following:

{011 and Gas Conservatlon Commisslon)
Japuary 12, 1352
Pagas 2

That the dofinitien of “"waste" of gaé ba amendsd so that any
gusation as to our powsr to prevent waste or flaring of gas proe-
ducéd with o1l be aliminated;

That our one mill a barrsl tax levy upon all production iIn
tas State be made sscure and certalng

That hearings upon mattors concerning rules or othar state-
wide matters nasd be published only in s Denver ypaper.

Personslly, 1 fesl very strongly that 1f we ars to do a good
job, these changes in our statute should be mude. I don't want
to be thraatenad by any blg outfit,that unless we do whatl they want,
they will harass us or tie our hands by litigation, owlng to thess

uncartaintiss.

WARNICK M. DOVREIKS, Chalrman





TR

00808317

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT e R ik EnoTnean
J. & FREEMAN TULSA 2, 0KLAHOMA G. W. SELINGER

PROY lv
i e’:ﬁ‘;’:’:‘g\?ﬁumﬂnnzm J Héu’f %:%8?(;5 }\V €0
September 14, 1951 o apt

FORT WORTH

SEP 171951

Re: Proposed Pool Rules, Ignacio
LaPlata County, Colorado

Stanolind Oil and Gas Company
Fair Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Y Attn: Mr, C. F. Bedford

Gentlemens

: We are 1n receipt of your letter dated September 12, 195
addressed to several operators owning leases in the vicinity of
Stanolind's development near the town of Ignacio, Colorados

We note that it is your intention to request a hearing from
the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission in the near future to
consider pool rules for the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs and the Dakota-
Morrison reservoirs, and among the rules requested are 320 acres for the
shallow formation and 640 acres for the deeper reservoir, with locations
to be 990 feet and 2310 feet respectively from the boundries of the
unitse

~ We own 200 acres in the area and this is to'advise, in line
p. with the last paragraph of your letter, that we are agreeable to the
rules as you proposed, and would appreciate being advised in the premises.

\ oA Vepy truly yours,

20 ;

QS smeh Georgd/¥, Selinger

|
{
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COoOPY

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY
Fair Building
Fort Worth, Texas
January 9, 1952

Colorado 01l and Gas Conservation Commission
1138 Speer Blvd,
Denver, Colorado

Attention: Mr. Warwick Downing, Chairman
Gentlemen:

Aftsr further consideration, and in visw of the nature of the
ob jesctlons urged before the Commission with respect to the issuance of
field rules in the Ignacio Ares as proposed by our application for such
rules, we fecl that the testimony warrants the immedlate 1ssuance of
field rules for the Ignacio Gas Field as such [ield is outlined by our
testimony, but we do not insist upon their immediate promulgation. We
are of the opinion that the case may be continued for a period of six
months from January 7, 19572,

We should like to ask, howsver, that pending final determlna-
tion of our application for field rules, that the Commission not grant
permits for the drilling of wells which will be contrary to our proposed
field rules for the Ignaclo Area.

We, of course, are not waiving our right to ask for such tem~
porary or emergency rellef as magy be required during any period prior

to 1ssuance of field rules for the Ignacio Area should additional develop-

ment or any other facts develop before lssuance of the rules by the Com-
mission.

Very truly yours,
JOHN R. BVANS

{Division Managsr)
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STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY

e
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FAIR BUILDING T e

A &
Fort WorTtH, TEXAS M
C. F. BEDFORD 2}; % 3
DIVISION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT Sept anber 12, 1951 '
File; IHB-5807~175 ”

Subject: Pool Rule Hearing, Ignacio Area

Mr. John E. Cronin, Secretary

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Boulevard

Denver, Colorado

Dear Sir:

Heference is made to the conversation between L. H. Bond and P. P.
Mannion of this Company, and Mr. Warwick Downing on September 10, 1951, in
Fort Worth,

It is hereby requested that a hearing be set on the application of
Stanolind 0il and Gas Company for promulgation of rules and definition of
pool limits for the Ignacio Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs and Ignacio Dakota-
Morrison Fools.

As suggested by Hr. Downing, we are attaching herewith a proposed
form of notice for the hearings. Also attached is a list of all owners
of leases within the pool boundaries to the best of our knowledge. We
have advised all the listed parties of our proposed rules with the excep-
tion of Messrs. McElvain and King, who are owners of small lots in the
Ignacio Townsite.

As previously discussed with Mr. Downing, it is our understanding
that this hearing is to be set for September 27, 1951, which is also the
date of a hearing on the adoption of conservation rules by the Commission.
We have verbally advised Mr., Foster Morrell, U.S.G.S. Supervisor, of this
proposed date and he has indicated that he will be present.

From Section 7(d) of the Conservation Act, it appears that notice
may be given either by publication or personal service, It would appear
desirable to use letter service, as well as publication, in the present
case, due to the scattered locations of the interested operators, pro-
vided of course that such service meets the requirements of the statute.

We would appreciate being furnished at your earliest convenience with
a copy of the proposed conservation rules which you plan to adopt.

Please advise if we may be of further assistance.

Tours very truly,

LHB:éhs
cet Mr. Foster Morrell (L/Attachs.)
UsS.GaSe ‘
Roswell, New Mexico ‘
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0, Box 871
santa Fe, New Mexico

January 8, 1852

Mr., Warwick W, Downiné"
824 Equitable Buillding
Denver, Colorado

Dear Judge Downing:

Our Commission 1s much interssted in obtaining from the Colorado
0il and Gas Commission information on the problems of well spacing
in the Ignacio pool, which, I understand, have recently been prs-
sented in public hearing,

Although gas production on the New Mexico side of the Ignacio pool
has not yet been developed 1n commercial quantities, we feel that
the time 1s not too far distant when 1t may be, and this state will
then be confronted with the same problem which you have been con-
sidering.

We have rscently worked out procedurss for considering the problems of
overlapping pools with the Texas Rallroad Commission in joint hearings.
This has proved of great value in considering mutual problems of spacing
and prorationing in bordsrline pools in the southeastsern area., Such a
procedure also seems to obviate the necessity for any fedsral interven=-
tion - which, in itself, is not an unwelcome &H¥antage.

We would like very much to meet in informal session with members of

your Commission and explain how the system works, so that we might look
forward to initiating similer sessions with your Commission. If it is
possible for you to defer final decision in the Ignacio case until it
has been poéssible for us to get together, we would appreciate 1t gresatly.
It seems to me that 1f we can get together and work this out, it will be
much better than having it become a focal point of federal interest. We
don't wish to try to interfere with your plans, but feel that we can
settle any questions in a way that would be mutually advantageous.

If members of your Commlssion would like to come to Santa Fe for dls-
cussions, please consider this an invitation. If that is not convenient,
some of us could come to Denver at your convenience. I would appreciate
hearing from you in this matter, in the hope that we can sat a date for
meeting in the near future.

Sincersely,
RRS:nr K. Re. Spurrisr

ccs Governor E. L. Mechem
Mre. Guy Shepard
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STANOLIND OTIL AND GAS CCMFANY

FORT WCRTH, T=YAS
January 9, 1952

Colorado 0il and Ges Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Blvd,
Derver, Colorade

Attention: Mr, Warwick Downing, Chairman
Gent lemen:

After further consideration, amd in view of the nature of the
objections urged before the Commission with respect to the issuance of
field rules in the Ignacio Area as proposed by our application for such
rules, we feel that the testimony warrants the immediste issuance of
field rules for the Ignacio Gzs Field as such field is outlined by our
testimony, but we do not insist upon their immediate promulgation. Ve
are of the opinion that the case may be continued for z period of sim
months from January 7, 1952.

We should like to ask, however, that pending final determination
of our application for field rules, that the Comrission not grant
permits for the drilling of wells which will be contrary to our proposed
field rules for the Ignacio Area.

We, of course, are not waiving our right to ask for such temporary
or emergency relief as may be required during any reriod prior to
issuance of field rules for the Ignacio Area should additional develop-
ment or any other facts develop before issuance of the rules by the
Cormission,

Very truly yours,

Sgds —=- JOHN R. =VANS
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STANOLIND O1L AND GAS COMPANY v

FAIR BUILDING

Fortr WorTtH, TEXAS

<
C. F. Beprorp M

DIvISION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT — —

| G |

File: LHB-5705~175

Subject: Proposed Field Rules, Ignacio
Area, La Plata County,
Colorado

Mr. John E. Cronin, Secretary
Colorado Gas Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Boulevard

Denver, Colorado

: ‘ Dear Sir:
In confirmation of our telephone conversation of August 10, 1951,
this is to advise that Stanolind Oil and Gas Company requests that a

hearing be set to consider our application for pool rules for the
. Pictured Cliffs and Dakota-Morrison reservoirs in the Ignacio Area.

Attached herewith is a map which shows the outlines of the pool
limits which we intend to propose. We are also attaching for your
information a copy of the proposed rules for each pool in order that you
may exaimine them prior to the hearing.

To the best of our knowledge, the attached rules comply with the
applicable provisions of the Conservation Laws of Colorado., We would
appreciate being advised of your opinion on this subject or of any sug-
gested changes in terminology or content which you deem advisable.

‘ Also attached you will find a list of names and addresses of cpera-
tors which have acreage within the limits of the proposed pools. These
operators have previously been furnished copies of the rules which we
will request.,

‘ It would be appreciated if this hearing could be set sometime dur-
ing the first week in September.

Messrs. Alex Clarke and L. H, Bond of this office plan to be in
Denver on August 22nd and would appreciate an opportunity to meet with
you and the other Commission members to discuss plans for the hearing.
Please advise if this date is convenient.

Yours very truly,

1HB:dhs ﬂ
ce: Mr, Foster Morrell ~

U.3.G.S.
Roswell, New Mexico
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STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY

FAIR BUILDING

Forr WorrH, TExAs
C. F. BEDFORD
DiviSION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT . July 3 N 1951
File: LHB-5571-174
A Subject: Proposed Rules
" Ignacio Area
La Plata County,
Coloradeoe
. Mr. John E. Cronin, Secretary

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
. Commission

1136 Speer Boulevard

Denver 4, Colorado

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to our letter of June 11, 1951, File:
IHB~5484~174, by which you were advised of our intentions to submit
our recommendations for a development pattern for the Ignacio Area.

Although our decision in this regard is not final, it is
our present view that develogment in the Dakota-Morrison formations,
in which our Ute Indians "B" No. 1 is completed, should be on the
basis of one well to 640 acres; and that development in the Pictured

. Cliffs reservoir should be on the basis of one well to 320 acres, It
is our intention to discuss this matter further with Mr, Foster Morrell,
‘ U. S. G. S, Supervisor, prior to requesting a hearing from the Commission
in this regard. We are advising Mr. Morrell, by copy of this letter,

that we will regquest a meeting in the near future in order to present
our views. It is expected that we will be in a position to request a
hearing soon thereafter.

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

Yours very truly,

LHB:hh
cc: Mr., Foster Morrell

(]

July 5, 1951

Mr, Warwick M. Downing
Eguitable Bullding
Denver, Colorgdo

Dear Mr, Downing:

I am enclosing herewith copy of the letter
of C. F. Bedford of the Stanolind 0il and
Gas Company at Port Worth, Texas which was
recelved today.

I presume this matter will require early
attention,

Yours very truly,

JEC :LHB John E, Crmin, Secrefary
Enel: Colorado Gas Conservation Comnission

B ———

July 5, 1951

Mr, H, C. Bretschneider
lst National Bank Building
Denver, Colorado

Dear Mr. Bretschnelder:

I am enclosing herewith copy of the letter
of C, F, Bedford of the Stanolind 0il and
Gas Company at FPort Worth, Texas which was
received today.

I presume this matter will require early
attention,

Yours very truly,

JEC ;LHB John E., Cronin, Seeretary
Encl: @olorado Gas Conservation Commission

s 7 BT TR A M IR

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

July 3, 1951
File:  LHB-5571~17h%

Subject Proposed Rules
Ignacio Ares
La Plata County
COLORADO

Mr. John E., Cronin, Secfetary

Colorade 0il and Gas Conservation
Counmi ssion

1136 Speer Boulevard

Denver 4, Colorado

Dear Sir:

Beference is made to our letter of June 11, 1951, File:
LHB-5484-174, by which you were advised of our intentions to sub-
mit our recommendations for a development pattern for the Ignacio
Area,

Although our decision in this regard is not final, it is
our present view that development in the Dakota-Morrison formations
in which our Ute Indians "b% No, 1 is completed, should be on the
basis of one well to 640 acres; and that development in the Picture
Cliffs reservoir should be on the basis of one well to 320 acres.
is our intention to discuss thds matter further with Mr, Foster Mor
U. 8. G. 8. Supervisor, prior to requesting a hearing from the Comn
sion in this regard., Ve are advising Mr, Morrell, by copy of this
letter, that we will request & meeting in the near future in order
to present our views, It is expected that we will be in a positior
request a hearing soon thereafter. :

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

Yours very truly,

LHB :hh Signed by C. F, Bedford
cct Mr., Foster Morrell
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- - EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

1 oG, v gy

3 Fermington, New Mexico

T May 5, 1951

Mr, John E, Cronin, Secretary
Colorado Gas Conservation Commission
1136 Spesr Boulevard

- Denver 4, Colorado

(it TR AW M)
i
i

Dear Sir:
= ._, # Thank you for your letter of April 26, 1951, concerning the
- TR required forms and rules and regulations covering the drilling of
. - gas wells in the State of Colerado. It is our intention to drill

geveral wells in the vicinity of Ignacio, Colorado, in the very
near future, We are very interested in the rules and regulations,
spacing patierns, etc,, covering wells drilled in this area, There-
fore, we would appreciate it very much if you would put us on your
ma.iling list for all Colorado Gas Conservation Commission public
notices end hearings. We would like very much to attend these hear-
ings end cooperate in every way with the Commission,

. It is our understanding that some operators would like to see
= a 320-acre spacing for Pictured Cliffs wells in the Ignacio Area,
] However, it is our belief that a 160-acre spacing pattern would be
'be'bter. Since it is our plan to make a well location within the
next week, would you plesse sdvise if it would be better to mske
it 160 or 320-acre pattern.

Assuring you of -our fullest cocperation, I re{min,
- . Yours very truly,
2L 7 Ghgllen,

W. T. Hollis
Chief Petroleum Engineer

WTH:bs
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY W
P. 0. Box 997 /

Roswell, New Mexice (L.

January 2, 1952

Mre Jo J. Zorichek, Director

Colorade Cil and Gas Conservation Commission
1136 Speer Boulevard

Denver 4, Colorado

Dear Hr. Zorichak:

Reference is made to your letter of December 7, requesting
my comments concerning the application of Stanolind 0il and Gas
Company for field rules for the Ignacio field, IaPlata County, Colorado.
I appreciate the informetion you furnished. You state that the problem
is to be considered further at a recessed hearing on Jamary 7, 1952 at
10:00 A. i

Attached is a copy of my lebter of December 20, 1951 to

ir. ¢, L. Perkins, Vice President, El Paso Naturzl Gas Company, which
sets forth in detail the position taken by this office with respect to
Stanolind's application before your commission., The third and fourth.
parsgraphs on page 2 of that letter cover the over-all picture regarding
well spacing in southwestern Colorado as we see it 2%t this time. You
msy use all or any portion of this letter you wish for your record at
the hearing.

For your further information, there are attached copies of
additional correspondence on this problem, as follows:

Letter reply from C.l.Perkins dated
December 26, 1951,

letters deted December 13 and 28, 1951 from
C.B,Jenkinson, Unitization Mansger, Stanolind
Oil and Gas Company.

The sbove mentioned letter from YMr. Perkins advises that El
Paso Natural Gas Company has filed with you a withdrawal of its objection
to Stanclind's proposed spacing order. The letters from Mr. Jenkinson
advise the progress and status of action being taken by Stanolind toward
unitization of the Ignacio area. By letter of December 26, Stanolind
filed with the Superintendent of the Ute Indian Reservation an applicatior
for approval of unitization of the Ignacio area.
-

The well being drilled on Ute Indian land by Three States
Watural Gas Company in the NWiSEISE sec. 36, T. 33 Nuy R 7 W., is
projected to test the Fruitland-Pictured Cliffs formations. The well
is within the boundary of the proposed pool and area for unitization,
and the location conforms with the proposal made by Stamolind to drill
wells in the northwest and southeast quarter sections.

Ve can control the spacing on wells on Indian lands under our
jurisdiction to obtain uniformity. However, your commission alone has
jurisdiction over operations on the privately ovmed lands scattered among
the Indian lands. Unless adequate comtrol is exercised over these private
lands, irregularities may occur and it would be necessery for us to
require that offset wells be drilled on the Indian lands, some of which
may be unnecessary and not according to best engineering spacing of wells.

It is true there i1s no marketing of gas at this time., I am
informed by Stanolind, as the mejor operator of the area, that it is
their desire and intention to explore and determine the limits and value
of the productive reservoir before selling gas so thet the best possible
contract can be made on the basis of definite knowledge. In the meantime
no drainage will occur but protection to prevent unnecessery drilling is
desirable.

In view of the sbove, this office offers no objection to the
application of Stanolind for field rules in the Ignacio area and feels
that appropriste action by your commission is warranted and necessary at
this time to prevent waste and to protect correlative rights.

I regret that I will be unable to attend the hearing in Denver
on January 7, and hope that these comments will serve your purpose.

Best wishes for a Happy New Year.

Very truly yours,

ye

FOSTER MORRELL
Attachments Regional 0il and Gas Supervisor





IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES « S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR """”IIL!U l'"""
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY : 1 8|
- Pe Os Box 997
Roswell, New #lexico

0 December 20, 1951

re. Ce L. Perkins, Vice President

and General Superintendent

5l Paso Natural Gas Company

Bassett Tower Building ) ' -~
El Paso, Texas

Dear lre. Perkins:

Reference is made to the heerings held by the Colorsdo 0il
and Ges Conservation Commission in Denver on November 14 and December 6
in the matter of the application of Stanolind 0il and Gas Company for
field rules for the Ignecio field, laPlata County, Colorado.

Stonolind 0il and Gas Company reowested well spacing units
to be established within the following described area:

Te 32 Ne, Re 7 Wo, N,M.P.M,, Colorado

: Sec. 1, N%
Sec. 2, N%‘x
Sec. 3, N

To 33 Ne, Re 7 We, NeWlePalls, Colorado
Sec. 5, % )

Secse 6 toWQ, igcl., all

Sec. 15, Wi, SEZ

Secs. 16 to 22, incl., a2ll

Sec. 23, SWa

Sec. 25, S%

Secs, 26 to 29, inel., all

Sec., 30, Nz

Secs. 33 to 36, incls, all

T, 33 N., Ro & ¥., NP, 1., Colorado

Secs. 1 to 3 incl., all
Sec, 4, BEf
Secs 9, Eg

Secs, 10 to_15, incl,, all
Sec. 16, E%

Sec. 22, Z
Sec., 23, Ng

Sec, 24, all,

Within the above areas, designeted as the Ignacio area,
ftanolind requested well specing units of 320 scres for wells drilled
end completed to the Pictursd Cliffs-Fruitlsnd formstions and units of
840 zcres for the Dekote-‘lorrison formetions. A1l of threse formrticns
are aroven to ber productive of ges only et this time.

I am informed by the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservetion Commission
thet Bl Yaso Motursl Ges Company filed & telegrem requesting thet well
spacing for these [ormrtions be established for the Ignacio fisld, as
now being followed in New uiexico end soproved by the New dexico 0il and
Ges Conservation Comaission, i.e., 160 scre units and 320 scre units,
resoectively.

This office concurs in your thought thet the well spacing oro-
gre: now in effect in New “exico should be followed in Colorade ond be
sdopted by the Colorado Commission for all competitive areas., &o far
the liew “lexico approved procedure is 160 acres for the Pictured Cliffs,
320 scres for the jesaverde and 640 acres for the Pemmsylvanisn formetions.
Inssmuch as only a few wells hsve been completed in lew Mexico to the
Delzota formetion, outsice of the older shallow flelds of Rattlesnske,
Fogback, Table “lewa and Barker Dome-Dakote, spacing units for that unit
have not been fixed for that formrtion and explorstion is vroceeding on
40 acre units,

With respect to the Ignacio field, this office concurred in
Stanolind's well spreing spplication before the Colorcdo Comission
with the understending that tie ares invnlved would be unitized. The
spacing order would thus assure ressonsble developzment end aveid sossi-
bility of irrezuvlar locetions or town lot drilling vending unisization.
After unitization, well spacing could be determined on the basis of best
engineering information to essure pgreetest ultimate recoveries.

; Stenolind 0il and Gss Company, by letter dsted December 13,
advised that en applicetion for the epproval of & designeted unit arse
for the Ignscio field together with 2 form of unit agreement snd unit
operating egreement are being processed currently and should be filed
vwith this office on or ebout Jenuary 1, 1952,

I have béen reguested by the Colorado Commission to furnish
comments concerning the applicetion of Stsnolind »rior to a recessed
heering on the I'macio field to be held in Denver Janusry 7 at 10:00
2.me Before making my reoly, I would sppreciste receiving sdvice
2s to whether El Paso Ketursl Gas Compeny desires to 2mend its position
with respect to well specing in the Ignacio field as heretofore expressed
+to the Colorado Commission if efforts to unitize are cerrried forward.

with diligence nossibly with the understanding thet the eccestance of
wider well spacing units for the Ignacio arsa does not slter your
ososition for the smaller size unit with resnect to other aress being
developed competitively.

I believe tlis covers the >oints raised during our discussion
of the subject in Santa Fe December 1€.

Your early resly will be avprecisted,

Very truly yours,

i

FOSTER "ORRELL
Repional Oil and Gas Supervisor





EL PASO NATURAL GAS COPALY ”"m!mmu, I ”

Tenth Floor Bassett Tower
CeLePerkins - El Paso, Texas
Vice President end Decomber 26, 1951
Genersl Superintendent

ir. Foster Morrell

Regional 0il snd Ges
Supervisor

U. €. Geoloricel Survey

Roswell, Few iexico

Deor :r. Horrell:

With regards to ftenolind's provosed
spacing in the Isznacio Unit, our objection to the
proposal was mcode prior to the time thet we lmew
of & proposed unit and its boundaries,

We are now notifying the Colorado
Commission thet we are withdrawing our objection
inesmveh rs we heve no escreage in the nroposed
unit.

We are attaching e copy of our wire
to the Colorado Commission and our letter to
Stanolind,

Yours very truly,

/s/ C. L, Perkins

CIP:ja
Enc ls.





STANOLIND OIL AND GAS GG IPANY ll""u!LL!l"”" III
00b08Z88

Stanolind Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Producing Department
G.B.Jenkinson December 26, 1951
Unitizetion Hanager
: File: GBJ~31.452

Re: AFE 7043
Unitization Ignacio Lrea
Ia Rlata County
Colorado

Mr. Foster iorrell, Supervisor
0il and Gas Operatioms

United States Geological Survey
Roswell, Few iexico

Dear S8Sir:

By our letter of December 13, 1351, you were advised
of the status of our efforts to effect unitization of the sub-
jeet area. You were further advised thet we contemplated filing
with you on or about the first of Januery, for approvel as to

£

form, the Unitization 5Hgreement complete with the necessary 3x-
hibits.

%o have diligently strived to complete the Unit Agree-
ment and have it in your Office at the aforementioned time but
have found that in completing the Exhibits, predominately the
Exhibit showing the owmership of lands and leases of 21l the acreage
in the srososed unit ares, that the ownershin is so diversified,
particularly because of the inclusion of a townsite within the
proposed unit area, that completion of this instrumsnt will be
physicelly impossible for spproximetely one more week., Wo now ex-
sect that this instrumcnt will be sent to your Office some time
during the next week.

Lrain we wish to assure you that we are making every
effort to expedite unitization ol the field.

Yours very truly,

/s/ G. B. Jenkinson

G. B, Jenkinson





STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPARY

Stanolind Bui lding

Tulsa,Oklahoma g p

Producing Department December 13, 1951
G.B.Jenkinson
Unitization Manager File: GBJ-31,452

Re: Unitization =
Ignacio Area,
c Ia Plata County, Colorado
Q
P
Y

Mr. Foster Morrell
Supervisor of U.S5,G.8,
Roswell, New Mexico

. Dear S8ir:

' This letter is to answer your inguiry made of
Mr. Co F. Bedford as to the status of our efforts to
unitize the Ignacio Area, la Plata County, Colorado,
and to confirm my telephone conversation with you of
this date.

At the present time the Unit agreement is
prepared snd ready for mimeographing, with the excep-
tion of one paragraph to cover the inclusion of a
participating area, and we expect to come to a con~
clusion as to what we desire to designate as partici-
veting ares the first vart of next week. The Unit
Operating fgreement has been prepared and is ready

. to mimeograph.

We have received from the District the comp lete

. list of the lands and leases and ownership of all of the
acreage in the proposed unift area. I would like to point
out that to accomplish this we have had two men working
full time on gathering this information from the County
Records, etc. since July and another man has spent approx-
imately one half of his time during this veriod on this
work. Obteining this information was particularly slow
and burdensome due to the fact that fLhere are 359 separate
tracts in the proposed unit area, which involve 8954 dif-
ferent royalty ovmers with 22 separate working interest
owners. From this information, we are at the present
time, working up the necessary schedules to be attached
to the unit agreement in The fom desired by the Devart-
ment and we are also working on a map to progerly reflect
the separate tracts and ovnerships. This statement and map,
when completed, will be exhibits "A"™ and "B" and attached
to the Unit Agreement.
Mr. Foster Morrell Page 2 Dec. 13, 1951

As stated to you over the telephone, we expect to
file with you the first part of next week, an application
for approval of a designated unit areas with the necessary
geological showing to support this application. &After
consulting with the men working on this proposition, we
are confident we can forward you the Unit Agreement, com-
plete with the nevessary exhibits abttached, for approvael
as to form, and a copy of the Unit Operating Pgreement
on or about the first of January, 1952.

I also wish to assure you:that no sttempt has been
made to hold up our efforts to unitize this field, and in
the future we will use every effort to expedite the yniti-
zation of this field to the maximum extent possible.

Yours very truly,
/s/ G. Be. Jenkinson
G. B. Jenkinson

GBJ :mm
ce = r, C.F.Bedforad
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Deesbar 27, 195

£l Freo Hatursl Gaz Compeny
Box 1492
El Paso, Temns

Gont lesans

order for proposed

made prioy to your

: Your telegram m& into the recurd on
January T when the 030 lesring is to be held, The

- bbaring will be st £ % Fhermen Strwet, Dsnver,

Colorado,
&ww FAXEy

Direvtor,

Copy ton  varwlok ¥, Deuning
H#e C. Oreteshnelider
Join E, Cronin
Clark F. Bard
Kussell H. Yolk

B
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December 7, 1951

Kr, Foster Morrell

Eepional 0il and Gas Supervisor g ///’"\
B ox 997 /,/ \

Hoswell, New Mexico /

Dear Foster:

Sorry you could not ber with £, Ignacio
hearing December 6, \
\

h Mr. Rutledge of
bition. He

being no production
at the rresent time ahdN\ss ; tation of the pool.

e had quite 2 sto
Durango putting on quite

. He called attedts b0 the fact that the only develop-
ment that has takeg pa ar has been the five wells
conpieted by the FtA that one well is now being

was brought out at the 'earing that the development

%—mﬂeﬁco, in the Fictured Cliffs-Fruitland,
was on 160 [acre s, and in the Dakota-Morrison, on 320
~acre unitd. A telegram was received from the El Faso Natural
Gas Comp requesting that the same spacing be established
for the Igycio Field.

The 15-day emergency order rreviously issued by the
Colorado 0il and Gas Conmission expired December é, The
Commissicon has taken the whole problem under advisement, The
hearing was recessed to January 7, st 10:00 h.K,

ie would appreciate any comments -you may heve in

connection with this problem, and also a statement as to how
the Ute well now being drilled fits into the over-sll picture.

Best, wishes.

Sincerely yours,

Director.

cc Warwick M, Downing
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BECRETARY

COLORADO GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

7 COLORADO NATIONAL GUARD BUILDING N Ew A
* 300 LOGAN STREET Dgi
i} DENVER, COLORADO l !3 . S o
MEMBERS OF COMMISSION SRR
WARWICK M. DOWNING 0 p-—-l [
H. C, BRETSCHNEIDER

Max P. Zas Denver 4, Colorado

JoHN E. CRONIN

[y
L

1

¥Mr, Holliis of the Tl Pasoc Natural Gas Company phoned me today
and outlined what are going to be considered the proper spacing
for oil ¥nd gas wells jin New Mexico. He stated that this

. spacing was approved the USGS and the State of New Mexico:

(V1650 from the north line 1650' from the E Line or

- (990" from the north lilne 990! Trom the East line or

__(8)1650!' from the north line 990' from east line or

‘6650' from the east line 990' from the north line,

He stated that a leeway of 2@0' in either direction would he
allowed to overcome any physical difficulties they might
_encounter or to keep from drilling in & wheat field or some
.her area that they did not want to destroy.

Mr, Hollis further stated that the USGS and the New Mexico authoritie
~ would permit 1 well on 160 acres in the Pictured Cliffs area,
1 well on 320 acres in the Mesa Verde area, 1 well on 320 acres
in the Dakota area, 1 well on 640 acres in the Pennsylvanis
area,

He is very anxious to find out from our Commission what plans
we have ! @44 they expect to start a well in Colorado within
about three weeks.





T

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY

FAIR BUILDING

Fort Worrh, TEXAS

C. F. BEDFORD
DIVISION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT June ll, 1951

File: LHB=54,84=17)

Subject: Development Plans
State of Colorado

My, John E. Cronin, Secretary

‘ Colorado Gas Conservation Comnission
1136 Speer Boulevard
Denver 4, Colorade o

“N

Dear Sir:

S

This is in answer to your letter of May 25, 1951,
requesting our ideas on the matter of handling the Ignacio Field.

We are currently preparing information which will
help to formulate our ideas concerning handling of this field.
It is our intention to appraise you of these plans within the
next ten days.

= . Very truly yours,

¢ e

RMD:hh
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Novenber 23, 1951

¥r. herwick M, Downing, Chairman
0il and Cas Censervation Comisgsion
fquiteble Dullding

Denver, Colorade

Dear Fy. Downings

Tra:mitted herexith 1o & copy of the Hotise of Heaving
on Ceuse Noe 3, pertaining to the Igneeio Fleld, which is belng
sent to all parties interested whose names we have; also, to
the Daily Journal, in Denver, and uhs Duyango lews, for publics=
ticn as & iegel notices

This notico wes drafted by Mr. Ssrgent, of the Attorney
Generalts office,

He fs mow preparing the imergency Order om the Ignaclo
fonl, wiieh wiil be issued as soen as completed.

Sincerely yours,

Pirsctor.

c¢ He Co Dretschnedder
Jdolm . Crenin
Clark Fo Jard
Ralyh Sargent, Jre
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October 23, 1951

Ce ¥e Bedford, Division
Production Superintendsnt,

Stanolind 011 and Qas Company,

Palr Bldge,

Fort Worth, Texas

Ky dear ¥r, Bedfords-

Your letter of October 18th arrived
after my father had left for Houston, Texas, to attend
the annusl meeting of the Independent Petroleum Association
of America., However, I was able to contact him, and he
instructs mes to tell you that the 041l and Gas Conssrvation
Commission of the State of Colorado will set the Ignacio
Fool Rule Hesring whshevsr you desire.

»

At my father's request, I also cone
tacted Hr. Js Ju Zorichak, who is the the enginesr and
director of the Commission, and requested him to send you
& copy of the notice on the Rules aringe

I understand that the hearing on the
Rules and Regulations is to be held on November 13th, and
the hsaring on Rangely on November l4th. ¥r. Zorichak
thought it would be possible to work in the hearing re~
garding the Ignacic Fool on the afternoon of tne l4th,

I understand that the meeting of the
Bocxy Mountain 01l and Gas Asscciation is to be held on
November 15th, 16th, and 17th, so that if you are planning
to attend that meeting, the above may work out very well,

I1f there is anything further that we
can do, plsass advise.

Sincerely,

BDIR RICHARD DOWRING
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S \CODE

TIME FILED. _
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ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THIS COMPANY ARE SUBJECY TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

To 4 agninst misiakes or delnys, the gender of a message should arder {8 repratad, that ts, teicrraphed Back to the originating office for somparisen. one-halt the
wnrepeated mossage rate is charged in addition. Uniess otherwise fadigated on Its face, this is An unrepested Mecsage and pald far as such, in considersiten whersof n ls agrecd hetween
the lender of ¢the mosgage and Compsuy 28 follows:

‘The Company shall 0ot ba Hable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for nan-delivery, of any Message received for transmisalon at the unrepested-m: e
mte beynnd the sum of five hundred dollars; nor for mistakes op delays fo the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for travemission at the repaat
m- Leyond ehe sum of five thousznd Goliers, uLless speciaily valued; nor in any case lor Gelays arising from Unavoidable iaterruption o the working of ita lines.

In any event the Comoany shall Not: be liable for damages for mistakes or delays in the transmisston or deilvery, or for the non-dellvery, of any message, whsther esused by
nungence ot 125 sorvanta or crherwise, beyord the acvuai loss, Do excerding 1o any event tho sum of fve thousand dollars, at Which amoun the sender of ench raesSBEe TEDresEnls MAY
n valued, nniesg a greater value Is stated in writing Dy the Sender thersof at the time the message I3 tendered for trapsuission, and unless the repeated-Message rute is pald or

30 B Daid, ad 30 dA(ional Chiree QUL 10 ORO-TGTTR OF 016 PEFEGDT Of he SIOUAS by TAICh ek vehtation Shall SRcead v thousand GopAT.

84 The Company i hereby made the agent of the sender, without ilability, to forward thi; message over the Hnes of any other company when nacessary to reach it destination.

Exvept 58 cthernise indicated fu connection with the listing of Individua! places in the fled tarifis of the Company, the amount pald for the trassmission of o domestie telegram
1 BOTASE CATe oF Eadls mesase covers lts delivory withia the fallowing llmits: 10 eitfes or gowns ot £.000 or mere innabitants whore the Compa iy has au office which, as showa by the
n!m tmﬂs of the Company, is not operated through the agency of a ralirand company, WiKhin Lo Miles of any onen Malnor beatch offce of me (.omgwmy 1 cities or tawns of 5,000
more inhADItANts where, a8 Shown by the filed tariffs of the Company, the telegrapk service Is performed ghrouch the agency of a rallroad company, within ote mile of the telegra, Sh oﬂ!ce.
in citles or towns of ioes than 5,000 inbsbitants ln which an offlee of tho Company Ia located withiu one-half ille of the telograph olice. Bevaud the limits sbove apecified tho Company
Goes o}, undertake 1o make deltvery, buy will endeavor ta arranze lor delivery as tae agens of the sender, witn o UNACTStROAIE LRAL £06 3enucr BULNOTIEES the CONGOOn Ol ADY AARIoREL
oharge from the addressee and agrees to pay such additional charge If 1t Ia Dot collected from the addresses. There will be no additional charge for doeliveries made by telephone within
the dorporate limits of any eity or town in whick an ofllea of the Company 13 located.

&. No responaibilicy attaches to this Company torcerning massages until the same sre sccopted 5 one of ita transmitting'offices;"and 1f & messaga Is sent to such offics by one of
the Company’s messengers, 16 acta for that DUTPOse a8 the agent of the sender.

8. The Company will not bo abls for damages or statutory necalties when the ¢fafm is not presented in writing to the Company, (2) within sixty daye after the message t3 iled with
$hie Company for teansmisslon In the cate of g messago Letwsen palats within the Unlted Bates (excant L the cuse of an Intrestite Messaze i Tedd) of between & polat (0 the United
Btates oo the one hand sud 2 poiut {a_Alaska, Canada, Labtador, Mexico, New foundiand and 8t. Plerre & Miquelon Irlands oh tue ofber hand, or between g point 12 the United States sud
& ship at sea or In the air, (b) within 85 days after the cause uf action, 1 any, shall have accrued in the suse of oo intrastate message 10 Texas, and (¢) within 180 daya after the message 18 fled
with ‘ompany 1or 1ransmission in ihe cate of 5 Messaze between o point I the United Stated pnd & fOTeIgD Or Gverseas poiny other Thon AG prAmta jheciiied above in thid paragraph:
m’m’lded, hownver that this condition shall ot appiy 1o elalms for damages or overciiarges within the purview of section 415 of the Communicatlons A¢t of 1t

7. It is ngresd that In any artion by the Company to recover the tolls lor ALy Mmessage oF Zesssges the prompt and correct transmission and delivery thereol shall be presumed,
subjoct to xabulud by competent evidence.

B. Bperial tarms govering vhe Lransmission of messages according to thelr classcs, A8 enumerated below, shall apply to in each of sudh I¢ Ve ciassed in
10 all the foregoing terms.

#, No emplorec of the Company 13 authorlzed to vary tho foregoing,

148

CLASSES OF SERVICE

DOMESTIC SERVICES INTERNATIONAL SERVICES'

FULL RATE (FR)

The standard fast service at full rates. May be written In Any langusgo $hag cat De
expressed tn Roman letters, or in alpher.
DAY LETTER (OL) CODE (CDE)

A geterred servios ot lower than the Tuli rate: A fust message service consisting of code words not exceeding 5 letters euch. Minlmum
charge for & words apphies.

SERIAL (SER) DEFERRED (LC)

Massages sent fa seotions during the samo day. Flain languago mossages. subardiuated o full rato and code messages. Mintmum charge
tor & words apphes.

FULL RATE TELEGRAM
A full rate expedited service.

MNIGHT LETTER (NL)
Kcoopted up to 2 A. M. for delivery not eaciler than the following morning at rates HiGHT LEYTER LT
wubetanilaliy lower than the tyll rete telegram or day letter rates. Overnight plaln iangiegs mesages. Minlmum charge for 25 words applles.
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IN REPLY REFER T¢

UNITED STATES I“"T i "|“II
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR II U!l\!l v

3
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

P. O, Box 997
Roswell, New Mexico

November 2, 1951

AIR MATL

Mr. Warwick M. Downing
824 Bguiteble Bullding
Denver 2, Colorado Re: Pool rule hearing,
Ignacio Pool,
IaPlata County, Colorad
Dear Mr, Downing:

I have received a copy of letter to you dated October 29 from
Ce F. Bedford, Stanolind 0il and Gas Company, Fort Worth, Texas, referring
to Mre Richard Downing's letter of October 23 and advising that the
proposed date of November 14, 1951 for a hearing in Denver on rules for
the Ignacio Pool will be satisfactory to Stanolind.

This is to inform you thet the date will also be satisfactory
to this office, and I will endeavor to be present to offer any assistance
or cooperation that may be desired by Colorado 0il and Gas Commission.

I would appreciate receiving for prior review, copies of your
notice or call for the hedring, together with copies of your proposed
goneral rules and regulations under the State act effective July 1,
1951, if availeble,

Please also forward copies of the notice of hearing and proppsed
genoral rules and regulations to Mr. Eric T. Hagberg, Area Direstor,
Bureau of Indian Affeirs, Box 1346, Albuguerque, New Mexicos

Very truly yours,

St

FOSTER MORRELL
Regional 0il end Ges Supervisor
Southwestern Region

O:

|

04





FORM 829 2-49

STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMI?%NYW -
Fort F%;;;;;”'}EXAS "I" I lLllI ﬂlllsm l I"

October 29, 1951

C. F. BEDFORD
DivISION PRODUCTION SUPERINTENDENT

File: LHB-5986-175

Subject: Ignacio Pool Rule Hearing

Mr. Warwick M. Downing
82l Equitable Building

Denver, 2, Colorado

Dear Sir:

i ' Reference is made to Mr. Richard Downing's letter of October 23,
1951, by which we were advised that the Ignacio Pool Rule Hearing
could be conveniently set on November 14, 1951.

Flease be advised that this date will be satisfactory with
Stanolind Oil and Gas Compeny. By copy of this letter, we are advis-
ing Mr. Foster Morrell, U.S.G.S. Supervisor, of this proposed date.

YTours very truly,

LHB:dhs ;
ce:  Mr. Foster Morrell s (')« o ‘o4
4 AR S W
' U.8.G.S. GQ o seid Ha J "4

Roswell, New Mexico




